Bill No. 102 2024 By-law No. A-54-

A by-law to amend By-law No. A-54, as amended, being "A by-law to implement an Administrative Monetary Penalty System in London" to provide for an amended Penalty Schedule "A-5" for the Business Licensing Bylaw for the categories of Consumer Fireworks Sales Business.

WHEREAS section 434.1 of the Municipal Act authorizes the City to require a person, subject to conditions as the municipality considers appropriate, to pay an administrative penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with a by-law of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council considers it desirable to enforce and seek compliance with the designated by-laws, or portions of those by-laws, through the Administrative Monetary Penalty System;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council on June 25, 2019 passed By-law No. A-54, being "A by-law to implement an Administrative Monetary Penalty System in London:"

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council deems it appropriate to amend Bylaw No. A-54 with respect to Schedule "A-5" for the category of Consumer Fireworks Sales Business in the Business Licensing By-law,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of London enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "A-5" of By-law No. A-54, being the Penalty Schedule for Business Licensing By-law be amended to include the following rows:

Column 1 Item #	Column 2 Short Form Wording	Column 3 Provision Creating or Defining Offence	Column 4 Administrative Penalty Amount
1	Operate Consumer Fireworks Sales Business without current valid licence	Schedule, Section 3.1	\$500
2	Possess for the purpose of sale, offer for sale, cause or permit to be sold, or sell Consumer Fireworks except on permitted days	Schedule Section 3.2	\$500
3	Possess for the purpose of sale, offer for sale, cause or permit to be sold, or sell Consumer Fireworks to any person who is or who appears to be under the age of eighteen years without first verifying their age	Schedule, Section 3.3	\$200
4	Possess for the purpose of sale, offer for sale, cause, or permit to be sold, or sell Consumer Fireworks to any person without providing consumer information.	Schedule, Section 3.4	\$100

2. This by-law shall come into force and effect on the day it is passed subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the <i>Municipal Act, 2001</i> .			
PASSED in Open Council on April 2, 2024 subject to the provisions of PART VI.1 of the <i>Municipal Act, 2001</i> .			
	Josh Morgan Mayor		
	Michael Schulthess City Clerk		